STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION CHANNEL COAST DISTRICT

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER No. 910-14-15

McGRATH STATE BEACH, MANDALAY STATE BEACH, SAN BUENAVENTURA STATE BEACH

Seasonal Closure for Bird Nesting

 To provide for the security, safeguarding, and preservation of natural resources, from March 15 to September 15 each year the fenced areas of McGRATH STATE BEACH, MANDALAY STATE BEACH, AND SAN BUENAVENTURA STATE BEACH shall be closed to people and vehicles. The area closed to people and vehicles is:

Areas are subject to move annually. Public should obey Annual nest exclosures, that are USFWS approved. Fencing and exclosures will be constructed within the boundaries of McGrath State Beach, Mandalay State Beach, San Buenaventura State Beach.

- 2. State Parks employees and their vehicles can enter this area during emergencies.
- 3. Only those individuals and vehicles authorized by the District Superintendent may enter this area.
- Exception to this closure order may also be granted in writing by the District Superintendent, Channel Coast District, 911 San Pedro Street, Ventura, CA 93001.
- 5. Nothing in this order shall affect private contract or property rights.
- 6. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.

So Ordered:

Greg Martin, District Superintendent

Date

Authority: California Public Resources Code, Division 5, Chapter 1, Sections 5003 and 5008. California Code of Regulations, Title XIV, Division 3, Chapter 1, Section 4305 and 4312.

DECLARATION OF POSTING

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER No. 910-14-15

January 1, 2023

McGRATH STATE BEACH, MANDALAY STATE BEACH, SAN BUENAVENTURA STATE BEACH

Seasonal Closure for Bird Nesting

I hereby declare that on January 1, 2023, the Department of Parks and Recreation, Channel Coast District posted order #910-14-15 attached hereto, was posted at the Channel Coast District Office at 911 San Pedro Street, Ventura, CA 93001, as well as other locations as needed.

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed:

Greg Martin

District Superintendent

Dated: